



NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROPOSE CUSTOMS TARIFF ALTERATION

Notice No. 6 (1989)

IN pursuance of section 273EA of the *Customs Act 1901*, I, BARRY OWEN JONES, Minister for Science, Customs and Small Business, hereby give notice that it is intended, within seven sitting days of the House of Representatives after the date of publication of this notice in the Gazette, to propose in the Parliament a Customs Tariff alteration in accordance with the particulars specified in the Schedule to this notice and operating on and from 1 March 1989.

THE SCHEDULE

Alterations to Schedule 5 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*

1.	Omit subitems 21D to 21P, substitute:		
	*21D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	90% PNG:45% FI:45% DC:85%
	21G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	63% PNG:23% FI:23% DC(except BRAZ and CHIN):53% BRAZ and CHIN:63%
	21P	-Goods, the produce or manufacture of a Developing Country, as prescribed by by-law, being footwear classified under subheading 6403.59.00 of Schedule 3, not incorporating wedges or platforms, and having: (a) outer soles of leather; (b) leather heels of a depth not exceeding 20 mm; (c) leather uppers without quarters; and (d) a vamp comprising two or more separate straps, being goods made by one or more of the following processes and by no other process: (i) by hand; (ii) by non-mechanical tools held in the hand; (iii) by machines powered by foot or hand	DC:21%".
2.	Omit subitems 21W and 21X, substitute:		
	*21W	-Other	45%, and \$10.50/pair PNG:\$10.50/pair FI:\$10.50/pair DC:40%, and \$10.50/pair
		From 1 March 1990	45%, and \$8.75/pair PNG:\$8.75/pair FI:\$8.75/pair DC:40%, and \$8.75/pair
		From 1 March 1991	45%, and \$7/pair PNG:\$7/pair FI:\$7/pair DC:40%, and \$7/pair
		From 1 March 1992	45%, and \$5.25/pair PNG:\$5.25/pair FI:\$5.25/pair DC:40%, and \$5.25/pair

		From 1 March 1993	45%, and \$3.50/pair PNG:\$3.50/pair FI:\$3.50/pair DC:40%, and \$3.50/pair
		From 1 March 1994	45%, and \$1.75/pair PNG:\$1.75/pair FI:\$1.75/pair DC:40%, and \$1.75/pair".
3.	Omit subitems 22D to 22W, substitute:		
	*22D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	65% PNG:20% FI:20% DC:60%
	22G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	63% PNG:23% FI:23% DC(except BRAZ and CHIN):53% BRAZ and CHIN:63%
	22H	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	65% PNG:25% FI:25% DC(except CHIN, RKOR and TAIW):55% CHIN, RKOR and TAIW:65%
	22V	-Other	45%, and \$6/pair PNG:\$6/pair FI:\$6/pair DC:40%, and \$6/pair
		From 1 March 1990	45%, and \$5/pair PNG:\$5/pair FI:\$5/pair DC:40%, and \$5/pair
		From 1 March 1991	45%, and \$4/pair PNG:\$4/pair FI:\$4/pair DC:40%, and \$4/pair
		From 1 March 1992	45%, and \$3/pair PNG:\$3/pair FI:\$3/pair DC:40%, and \$3/pair
		From 1 March 1993	45%, and \$2/pair PNG:\$2/pair FI:\$2/pair DC:40%, and \$2/pair
		From 1 March 1994	45%, and \$1/pair PNG:\$1/pair FI:\$1/pair DC:40%, and \$1/pair".

4. Omit subitems 23D to 23W, substitute:
- | | | |
|------|---------------------------------|--|
| "23D | -Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 48%
PNG:13%
FI:13%
DC:43% |
| 23G | -Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 63%
PNG:23%
FI:23%
DC(except
RKOR and
TAIW):53%
RKOR and
TAIW:63% |
| 23V | -Other | 100%
PNG:65%
FI:65%
DC:95% |
| | From 1 March 1990 | 90%
PNG:55%
FI:55%
DC:85% |
| | From 1 March 1991 | 80%
PNG:45%
FI:45%
DC:75% |
| | From 1 March 1992 | 70%
PNG:35%
FI:35%
DC:65% |
| | From 1 March 1993 | 65%
PNG:30%
FI:30%
DC:60% |
| | From 1 March 1994 | 55%
PNG:20%
FI:20%
DC:50%". |
5. Omit subitem 24G, substitute:
- | | | |
|------|---------------------------------|--|
| "24G | -Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 80%
PNG:30%
FI:30%
DC(except
CHIN):70%
CHIN:80%". |
|------|---------------------------------|--|
6. Omit subitem 25G, substitute:
- | | | |
|------|---------------------------------|---|
| "25G | -Goods, as prescribed by by-law | 56%
PNG:16%
FI:16%
DC(except CHIN
and HONG):46%
CHIN and
HONG:56%". |
|------|---------------------------------|---|

4 *Customs Tariff Act*

7. Omit subitems 28G to 28I, substitute:

"28G	-Goods, not printed and weighing less than 120 g/m ² , as prescribed by by-law	54.5% PNG:32% FI:32% DC(except BRAZ, HONG and PAK1):49.5% BRAZ, HONG and PAK1:54.5%
28H	-Goods, not printed and weighing 120 g/m ² or more, as prescribed by by-law	72%; or, if lower, 32%, and \$0.25/m ² PNG:32% FI:32% DC(except BRAZ, HONG and PAK1):62%; or, if lower, 32%, and \$0.20/m ² BRAZ, HONG and PAK1:72%; or, if lower, 32%, and \$0.25/m ²
28I	-Goods, printed, as prescribed by by-law	32% PNG:32% FI:32% DC:32%.

Dated this 22nd day of June 1989.

BARRY O JONES
Minister for Science, Customs
and Small Business

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO PROPOSE CUSTOMS TARIFF ALTERATION

Notice No. 7 (1989)

IN pursuance of section 273EA of the *Customs Act 1901*, I, BARRY OWEN JONES, Minister for Science, Customs and Small Business, hereby give notice that it is intended, within seven sitting days of the House of Representatives after the date of publication of this notice in the Gazette, to propose in the Parliament a Customs Tariff alteration in accordance with the particulars specified in the Schedule to this notice and operating on and from 1 July 1989.

THE SCHEDULE

Alterations to Schedule 1 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*

1. After Kiribati in Part I insert the following:
"Marshall Islands, Republic of MARS
Micronesia, Federated States of MICR".
2. After Burundi in Division 1 of Part II insert the following:
"Cambodia CHBD".
3. In Division 1 of Part II omit the following:
"Kampuchea KAMP
Northern Marianas TTPI".
4. After Macao in Division 2 of Part II insert the following:
"Mariana Islands MRNS".
5. After New Caledonia in Division 2 of Part II insert the following:
"Palau Island PALU".
6. In Division 2 of Part II omit the following:
"Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands TTPI
Western Sahara SARA".

Alterations to Schedule 3 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*

1. Omit 6101.30.10, substitute:
"6101.30.10 ---Goods, as follows: 55%
(a) padded ski-jackets; DC:50%".
(b) parkas
2. Omit 6102.30.10, substitute:
"6102.30.10 ---Goods, as follows: 55%
(a) padded ski-jackets; DC:50%".
(b) parkas
3. Omit 6103.43.10, substitute:
"6103.43.10 ---Padded skiwear 55%
DC:50%".
4. Omit 6103.49.10, substitute:
"6103.49.10 ---Padded skiwear 55%
DC:50%".
5. Omit 6104.63.10, substitute:
"6104.63.10 ---Padded skiwear 55%
DC:50%".
6. Omit 6111.30.10, substitute:
"6111.30.10 ---Goods, as follows: 55%
(a) padded skiwear; DC:50%".
(b) parkas

6 Customs Tariff Act

7. Omit 6112.20.00, substitute:
 *6112.20.00 -Ski suits 55%
 DC:50%".
8. Omit 6113.00.13 and 6113.00.19, substitute:
 *6113.00.13 ---Containing less than 10% by weight of
 rubberised content, NSA 65%
 DC:60%
 From 1 March 1990 60%
 DC:55%
 From 1 March 1991 55%
 DC:50%
 6113.00.19 ---Other 55%
 DC:50%".
9. Omit 6114.10.10 and 6114.10.20, substitute:
 *6114.10.10 ---Of elastic fabric, containing less than 10% by
 weight of elastic content 65%
 DC:60%
 From 1 March 1990 60%
 DC:55%
 From 1 March 1991 55%
 DC:50%
 6114.10.20 ---Of elastic fabric, NSA 55%
 DC:50%".
10. Omit 6114.20.10 and 6114.20.20, substitute:
 *6114.20.10 ---Of elastic fabric, containing less than 10% by
 weight of elastic content 65%
 DC:60%
 From 1 March 1990 60%
 DC:55%
 From 1 March 1991 55%
 DC:50%
 6114.20.20 ---Of elastic fabric, NSA 55%
 DC:50%".
11. Omit 6114.30.10 and 6114.30.20, substitute:
 *6114.30.10 ---Of elastic fabric, containing less than 10% by
 weight of elastic content 65%
 DC:60%
 From 1 March 1990 60%
 DC:55%
 From 1 March 1991 55%
 DC:50%
 6114.30.20 ---Of elastic fabric, NSA 55%
 DC:50%".
12. Omit 6114.90.10 and 6114.90.20, substitute:
 *6114.90.10 ---Of elastic fabric, containing less than 10% by
 weight of elastic content 65%
 DC:60%
 From 1 March 1990 60%
 DC:55%
 From 1 March 1991 55%
 DC:50%
 6114.90.20 ---Of elastic fabric, NSA 55%
 DC:50%".

13. Omit 6115.11.10, substitute:
*6115.11.10 ---Of elastic fabric 65%
DC:60%
From 1 March 1990 60%
DC:55%
From 1 March 1991 55%
DC:50%".
14. Omit 6115.12.10, substitute:
*6115.12.10 ---Of elastic fabric 65%
DC:60%
From 1 March 1990 60%
DC:55%
From 1 March 1991 55%
DC:50%".
15. Omit 6115.19.10, substitute:
*6115.19.10 ---Of elastic fabric 65%
DC:60%
From 1 March 1990 60%
DC:55%
From 1 March 1991 55%
DC:50%".
16. Omit 6117.90.10 to 6117.90.30, substitute:
*6117.90.10 ---Of elastic or rubberised fabric, containing less
than 10% by weight of elastic or rubberised
content 65%
DC:60%
From 1 March 1990 60%
DC:55%
From 1 March 1991 55%
DC:50%
6117.90.20 ---Parts, as follows:
(a) of elastic or rubberised fabric, NSA; 55%
DC:50%".
(b) of padded skiwear;
(c) of parkas
17. Omit 6201.91.10, substitute:
*6201.91.10 ---Goods, as follows:
(a) padded ski-jackets; 55%
DC:50%".
(b) parkas
18. Omit 6201.92.10, substitute:
*6201.92.10 ---Goods, as follows:
(a) padded ski-jackets; 55%
DC:50%".
(b) parkas
19. Omit 6201.93.10, substitute:
*6201.93.10 ---Goods, as follows:
(a) padded ski-jackets; 55%
DC:50%".
(b) parkas
20. Omit 6201.99.10, substitute:
*6201.99.10 ---Goods, as follows:
(a) padded ski-jackets; 55%
DC:50%".
(b) parkas
21. Omit 6202.91.10, substitute:
*6202.91.10 ---Goods, as follows:
(a) padded ski-jackets; 55%
DC:50%".
(b) parkas

36. Omit 6211.31.10, substitute:
"6211.31.10 ---Waistcoats 55%
DC:50%".
37. Omit 6211.32.10, substitute:
"6211.32.10 ---Waistcoats 55%
DC:50%".
38. Omit 6211.33.10, substitute:
"6211.33.10 ---Waistcoats 55%
DC:50%".
39. Omit 6211.39.10, substitute:
"6211.39.10 ---Waistcoats 55%
DC:50%".
40. Omit 6217.90.50, substitute:
"6217.90.50 ---Of goods, as follows: 55%
(a) padded skiwear; DC:50%".
(b) parkas;
(c) waistcoats
41. After Additional Note 1 to Chapter 84 insert:
"2.-For the purposes of this Chapter, "operating weight" means the combined weight of the
machine, the driver and a tank full of fuel."
42. Omit 8407.32.10, substitute:
"8407.32.10 ---Engines of a kind used in vehicles of 8703 21%
DC:16%
From 1 July 1990 19%
DC:14%
From 1 July 1991 17%
DC:12%
From 1 July 1992 15%
DC:10%
8407.32.20 ---Engines, MSA, having a power not exceeding 3.6 kW 15%
DC:10%".
43. Omit 8407.90.30, substitute:
"8407.90.30 ---Engines, MSA, having a power not exceeding 3.6 kW 15%
DC:10%".
44. Omit 8409.91.10, substitute:
"8409.91.10 ---Parts, as follows: 21%
(a) carburettors, and parts thereof, not being DC:16%
suitable for use with motorcycles;
(b) piston pins;
(c) piston rings;
(d) valves;
(e) of engines of a kind used with vehicles of
8701.20.00, 8702, 8703, 8704 or 8705;
(f) of a kind used with engines having a power
not exceeding 4.5 kW of 8407.31.00
From 1 July 1990 19%
DC:14%
From 1 July 1991 17%
DC:12%
From 1 July 1992 15%
DC:10%

10 Customs Tariff Act

	8409.91.20	---Parts of a kind used with engines of 8407.32.20 or 8407.90.30	15% DC:10%.
45.	After 8413.91.10 insert:		
	*8413.91.20	---Of pumps of 8413.30.10	Free.
46.	Omit 8414.90.00, substitute:		
	*8414.90	-Parts:	
	8414.90.10	---Of goods of 8414.20.00, 8414.40.90 or 8414.80.90	Free
	8414.90.20	---Of goods of 8414.40.20 or 8414.80.20	13% DC:8%
		From 1 July 1990	12% DC:7%
		From 1 July 1991	11% DC:6%
		From 1 July 1992	10% DC:5%
	8414.90.90	---Other	18% DC:13%
		From 1 July 1990	17% DC:12%
		From 1 July 1991	16% DC:11%
		From 1 July 1992	15% DC:10%.
47.	Omit 8426.12.00, substitute:		
	*8426.12.00	---Mobile lifting frames on tyres and straddle carriers	21% DC:16%
		From 1 July 1990	19% DC:14%
		From 1 July 1991	17% DC:12%
		From 1 July 1992	15% DC:10%.
48.	Omit 8429.51.10, substitute:		
	*8429.51.10	---Goods, as follows: (a) track-laying; (b) underground loaders having a payload capacity exceeding 16 t	Free.
49.	Omit 8429.52.00 and 8429.59.00, substitute:		
	*8429.52	--Machinery with a 360° revolving superstructure:	
	8429.52.10	---Goods, as follows: (a) electric walking draglines; (b) excavators of the track-laying or wheeled type having an operating weight exceeding 12 t; (c) mechanical shovels having a shovel capacity exceeding 5 m ³	Free

	8429.52.90	---Other		18% DC:13%
			From 1 July 1990	17% DC:12%
			From 1 July 1991	16% DC:11%
			From 1 July 1992	15% DC:10%
	8429.59	--Other:		
	8429.59.10	---Mechanical shovels having a shovel capacity exceeding 5 m ³		Free
	8429.59.90	---Other		18% DC:13%
			From 1 July 1990	17% DC:12%
			From 1 July 1991	16% DC:11%
			From 1 July 1992	15% DC:10%".
50.	Omit 8430.31.00 and 8430.39.00, substitute:			
	*8430.31.00	--Self-propelled		Free
	8430.39.00	--Other		Free".
51.	Omit 8430.69.00, substitute:			
	*8430.69.00	--Other		Free".
52.	Omit 8431.49.10, substitute:			
	*8431.49.10	---Of machinery of 8430.3		Free".
53.	Omit 8433.11 and 8433.19, substitute:			
	*8433.11.00	--Powered, with the cutting device rotating in a horizontal plane		15% DC:10%
	8433.19.00	--Other		15% DC:10%".
54.	Omit 8433.40.00, substitute:			
	*8433.40	-Straw or fodder balers, including pick-up balers:		
	8433.40.10	---Round bale hay balers		Free
	8433.40.90	---Other		13% DC:8% CAN:5.5%
			From 1 July 1990	12% DC:7% CAN:4.5%
			From 1 July 1991	11% DC:6% CAN:3.5%
			From 1 July 1992	10% DC:5% CAN:2.5%".
55.	Omit 8433.59.00, substitute:			

12 *Customs Tariff Act*

*8433.59	--Other:	
8433.59.10	---Goods, as follows:	Free
	(a) cotton picking machines;	
	(b) green maize harvesters;	
	(c) tree shakers	
8433.59.90	---Other	13% DC:8%
		From 1 July 1990 12% DC:7%
		From 1 July 1991 11% DC:6%
		From 1 July 1992 10% DC:5%".

56. Omit 8436.80.00, substitute:

*8436.80	-Other machinery:	
8436.80.10	---Goods, as follows:	Free
	(a) tree fellers;	
	(b) tree harvesters	
8436.80.90	---Other	13% DC:8% CAN:8%
		From 1 July 1990 12% DC:7% CAN:7%
		From 1 July 1991 11% DC:6% CAN:6%
		From 1 July 1992 10% DC:5% CAN:5%".

57. Omit 8701.90.1, substitute:

*8701.90.1	---Agricultural tractors:	
8701.90.11	----With spark-ignition internal combustion piston engine, having an engine power of less than 15 kW	15% DC:10%
8701.90.19	----Other	Free".

Alteration to Part III of Schedule 4 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*

After item 44 insert:

*45	Goods designed for use in the mining industry, as prescribed by by-law	Free
46	Goods designed for use in the agricultural industry, as prescribed by by-law	Free
47	Goods, as prescribed by by-law, being machinery that incorporates, or is imported with, other goods which render the machinery ineligible for a current Commercial Tariff Concession Order made under Part XVA of the <i>Customs Act 1901</i>	Free".

Alterations to Schedule 5 to the Customs Tariff Act 1987

1. Omit subitems 1A to 1N, substitute:		
*1A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
1D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	73% PNG:18% FI:18% DC:68%
1G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	60% PNG:10% FI:10% DC(except HONG, RKOR and TAIW):50% HONG, RKOR and TAIW:60%".
2. Omit subitems 1S and 1V, substitute:		
*1S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	21% PNG:21% FI:21% DC:21%
1V	-Other	55%, and \$4.50 each PNG:\$4.50 each FI:\$4.50 each DC:50%, and \$4.50 each
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$3.75 each PNG:\$3.75 each FI:\$3.75 each DC:50%, and \$3.75 each
	From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$3 each PNG:\$3 each FI:\$3 each DC:50%, and \$3 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$2.25 each PNG:\$2.25 each FI:\$2.25 each DC:50%, and \$2.25 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$1.50 each PNG:\$1.50 each FI:\$1.50 each DC:50%, and \$1.50 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.75 each PNG:\$0.75 each FI:\$0.75 each DC:50%, and \$0.75 each".

14 *Customs Tariff Act*

3. Omit subitems 2A to 2N, substitute:

2A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
2D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	117% PNG:62% FI:62% DC:112%
2G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	205% PNG:155% FI:155% DC(except CHIN and RKOR):195% CHIN and RKOR:205%".

4. Omit subitem 2V, substitute:

2V	-Other	55%, and \$2.30 each PNG:\$2.30 each FI:\$2.30 each DC:50%, and \$2.30 each
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$1.90 each PNG:\$1.90 each FI:\$1.90 each DC:50%, and \$1.90 each
	From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$1.50 each PNG:\$1.50 each FI:\$1.50 each DC:50%, and \$1.50 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$1.10 each PNG:\$1.10 each FI:\$1.10 each DC:50%, and \$1.10 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.70 each PNG:\$0.70 each FI:\$0.70 each DC:50%, and \$0.70 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.30 each PNG:\$0.30 each FI:\$0.30 each DC:50%, and \$0.30 each".

5.	Omit subitems 3A to 3N, substitute:	
	*3A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992
		60% DC:55%
	3D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law
		125% PNG:70% FI:70% DC:120%
	3G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law
		122% PNG:72% FI:72% DC(except CHIN and RKOR):112% CHIN and RKOR:122%*.
6.	Omit subitems 3S and 3V, substitute:	
	*3S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law
		100% PNG:100% FI:100% DC:100%
	3V	-Other
		55%, and \$3.50 each PNG:\$3.50 each FI:\$3.50 each DC:50%, and \$3.50 each
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$2.90 each PNG:\$2.90 each FI:\$2.90 each DC:50%, and \$2.90 each
	From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$2.30 each PNG:\$2.30 each FI:\$2.30 each DC:50%, and \$2.30 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$1.70 each PNG:\$1.70 each FI:\$1.70 each DC:50%, and \$1.70 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$1.10 each PNG:\$1.10 each FI:\$1.10 each DC:50%, and \$1.10 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.50 each PNG:\$0.50 each FI:\$0.50 each DC:50%, and \$0.50 each*.

7. Omit subitems 4A to 4V, substitute:

*4A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
4D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	99% PNG:44% FI:44% DC:94%
4G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	80% PNG:30% FI:30% DC(except CHIN, HONG and RKOR):70% CHIN, HONG and RKOR:80%
4S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	80% PNG:80% FI:80% DC:80%
4V	-Other	55%, and \$15 each PNG:\$15 each FI:\$15 each DC:50%, and \$15 each
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$12.50 each PNG:\$12.50 each FI:\$12.50 each DC:50%, and \$12.50 each
	From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$10 each PNG:\$10 each FI:\$10 each DC:50%, and \$10 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$7.50 each PNG:\$7.50 each FI:\$7.50 each DC:50%, and \$7.50 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$5 each PNG:\$5 each FI:\$5 each DC:50%, and \$5 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$2.50 each PNG:\$2.50 each FI:\$2.50 each DC:50%, and \$2.50 each".

8. Omit subitems 5A to 5W, substitute:		
*5A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
5D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86% PNG:31% FI:31% DC:81%
5G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	67% PNG:17% FI:17% DC(except RKOR and TAIW):57% RKOR and TAIW:67%
5S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	56% PNG:56% FI:56% DC:56%
5V	-Other	120% PNG:65% FI:65% DC:115%
	From 1 March 1990	110% PNG:55% FI:55% DC:105%
	From 1 March 1991	100% PNG:45% FI:45% DC:95%
	From 1 March 1992	90% PNG:35% FI:35% DC:85%
	From 1 March 1993	80% PNG:25% FI:25% DC:75%
	From 1 March 1994	70% PNG:15% FI:15% DC:65%".
9. Omit subitems 6A to 6V, substitute:		
*6A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
6D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	99% PNG:44% FI:44% DC:94%
6G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	80% PNG:30% FI:30% DC(except CHIN and RKOR):70% CHIN and RKOR:80%
6S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	12% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:12%

6V	-Other	55%, and \$20/garment PNG:\$20/garment FI:\$20/garment DC:50%, and \$20/garment
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$16.65/garment PNG:\$16.65/ garment FI:\$16.65/ garment DC:50%, and \$16.65/garment
	From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$13.30/garment PNG:\$13.30/ garment FI:\$13.30/ garment DC:50%, and \$13.30/garment
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$9.95/garment PNG:\$9.95/garment FI:\$9.95/garment DC:50%, and \$9.95/garment
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$6.60/garment PNG:\$6.60/ garment FI:\$6.60/ garment DC:50%, and \$6.60/garment
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$3.25/garment PNG:\$3.25/ garment FI:\$3.25/garment DC:50%, and \$3.25/garment".
10.	Omit subitems 7A to 7W, substitute:	
*7A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
7D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	75% PNG:20% FI:20% DC:70%
7G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	62% PNG:12% FI:12% DC(except CHIN and HONG):52% CHIN and HONG:62%
7S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	5% PNG:5% FI:5% DC:5%

7V	-Other	55%, and \$4.60 each PNG:\$4.60 each F1:\$4.60 each DC:50%, and \$4.60 each
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$3.85 each PNG:\$3.85 each F1:\$3.85 each DC:50%, and \$3.85 each
	From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$3.10 each PNG:\$3.10 each F1:\$3.10 each DC:50%, and \$3.10 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$2.35 each PNG:\$2.35 each F1:\$2.35 each DC:50%, and \$2.35 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$1.60 each PNG:\$1.60 each F1:\$1.60 each DC:50%, and \$1.60 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.85 each PNG:\$0.85 each F1:\$0.85 each DC:50%, and \$0.85 each".
11.	Omit subitems 8A to 8G, substitute:	
"8A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
8D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	77% PNG:22% F1:22% DC:72%
8G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50% DC(except CHIN):40% CHIN:50%".
12.	Omit subitem 8V, substitute:	
"8V	-Other	55%, and \$2.35 each PNG:\$2.35 each F1:\$2.35 each DC:50%, and \$2.35 each
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$1.95 each PNG:\$1.95 each F1:\$1.95 each DC:50%, and \$1.95 each

		From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$1.55 each PNG:\$1.55 each FI:\$1.55 each DC:50%, and \$1.55 each
		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$1.15 each PNG:\$1.15 each FI:\$1.15 each DC:50%, and \$1.15 each
		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.75 each PNG:\$0.75 each FI:\$0.75 each DC:50%, and \$0.75 each
		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.35 each PNG:\$0.35 each FI:\$0.35 each DC:50%, and \$0.35 each".
13.	Omit subitems 9A to 9G, substitute:		
	"9A	-Goods, as prescribed by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
	9D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	55% DC:50%
	9G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50% DC (except HONG): 40% HONG:50%".
14.	Omit subitem 9V, substitute:		
	"9V	-Other	55%, and \$5 each PNG:\$5 each FI:\$5 each DC:50%, and \$5 each
		From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$4.15 each PNG:\$4.15 each FI:\$4.15 each DC:50%, and \$4.15 each
		From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$3.30 each PNG:\$3.30 each FI:\$3.30 each DC:50%, and \$3.30 each
		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$2.45 each PNG:\$2.45 each FI:\$2.45 each DC:50%, and \$2.45 each

		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$1.60 each PNG:\$1.60 each FI:\$1.60 each DC:50%, and \$1.60 each
		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.75 each PNG:\$0.75 each FI:\$0.75 each DC:50%, and \$0.75 each".
15.	Omit subitems 10A to 10N, substitute:		
	"10A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
	10D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	67% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:62%
	10G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	81% PNG:31% FI:31% DC(except CHIN and HONG):71% CHIN and HONG:81%".
16.	Omit subitem 10V, substitute:		
	"10V	-Other	55%, and \$5 each PNG:\$5 each FI:\$5 each DC:50%, and \$5 each
		From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$4.15 each PNG:\$4.15 each FI:\$4.15 each DC:50%, and \$4.15 each
		From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$3.30 each PNG:\$3.30 each FI:\$3.30 each DC:50%, and \$3.30 each
		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$2.45 each PNG:\$2.45 each FI:\$2.45 each DC:50%, and \$2.45 each
		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$1.60 each PNG:\$1.60 each FI:\$1.60 each DC:50%, and \$1.60 each
		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.75 each PNG:\$0.75 each FI:\$0.75 each DC:50%, and \$0.75 each".

22 *Customs Tariff Act*

17. Omit subitems 11A to 11N, substitute:

"11A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
11D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	57% PNG:2% FI:2% DC:52%
11G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	51% PNG:1% FI:1% DC(except CHIN and TAIW):41% CHIN and TAIW:51%".

18. Omit subitem 11V, substitute:

"11V	-Other	55%, and \$1.15/garment PNG:\$1.15/ garment FI:\$1.15/garment DC:50%, and \$1.15/garment
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$0.95/garment PNG:\$0.95/ garment FI:\$0.95/garment DC:50%, and \$0.95/garment
	From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$0.75/garment PNG:\$0.75/ garment FI:\$0.75/garment DC:50%, and \$0.75/garment
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.55/garment PNG:\$0.55/ garment FI:\$0.55/garment DC:50%, and \$0.55/garment
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.35/garment PNG:\$0.35/ garment FI:\$0.35/ garment DC:50%, and \$0.35/garment
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.15/garment PNG:\$0.15/ garment FI:\$0.15/ garment DC:50%, and \$0.15/garment".

19.	Omit subitems 12A to 12N, substitute:		
	*12A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
	12D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	67% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:62%
	12G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	81% PNG:31% FI:31% DC(except CHIN):71% CHIN:81%".
20.	Omit subitems 12S and 12V, substitute:		
	*12S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	12% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:12%
	12V	-Other	55%, and \$1.20/garment PNG:\$1.20/ garment FI:\$1.20/ garment DC:50%, and \$1.20/garment
		From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$1/garment PNG:\$1/garment FI:\$1/garment DC:50%, and \$1/garment
		From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$0.80/garment PNG:\$0.80/garment FI:\$0.80/ garment DC:50%, and \$0.80/garment
		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.60/garment PNG:\$0.60/ garment FI:\$0.60/ garment DC:50%, and \$0.60/garment
		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.40/garment PNG:\$0.40/ garment FI:\$0.40/ garment DC:50%, and \$0.40/garment

		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.20/garment PNG:\$0.20/ garment FI:\$0.20/ garment DC:50%, and \$0.20/garment".
21.	Omit subitems 13A to 13N, substitute:		
	*13A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
	13D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	67% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:62%
	13G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	81% PNG:31% FI:31% DC(except CHIN, HONG and TAIW):71% CHIN, HONG and TAIW:81%".
22.	Omit subitems 13S and 13V, substitute:		
	*13S	-Industrial crafts to which this Schedule applies, as prescribed by by-law	12% PNG:12% FI:12% DC:12%
	13V	-Other	55%, and \$4.20/garment PNG:\$4.20/ garment FI:\$4.20/garment DC:50%, and \$4.20/garment
		From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$3.50/garment PNG:\$3.50/garment FI:\$3.50/garment DC:50%, and \$3.50/garment
		From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$2.80/garment PNG:\$2.80/ garment FI:\$2.80/ garment DC:50%, and \$2.80/garment
		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$2.10/garment PNG:\$2.10/ garment FI:\$2.10/ garment DC:50%, and \$2.10/garment

From 1 March 1993 55%, and
 \$1.40/garment
 PNG:\$1.40/
 garment
 FI:\$1.40/
 garment
 DC:50%, and
 \$1.40/garment

From 1 March 1994 55%, and
 \$0.70/garment
 PNG:\$0.70/
 garment
 FI:\$0.70/
 garment
 DC:50%, and
 \$0.70/garment*.

23. Omit subitems 14A to 14V, substitute:

*14A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
14D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86% PNG:31% FI:31% DC:81%
14G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	87% PNG:37% FI:37% DC(except CHIN and HONG):77% CHIN and HONG:87%
14V	-Other	55%, and \$0.55 each PNG:\$0.55 each FI:\$0.55 each DC:50%, and \$0.55 each
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$0.45 each PNG:\$0.45 each FI:\$0.45 each DC:50%, and \$0.45 each
	From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$0.35 each PNG:\$0.35 each FI:\$0.35 each DC:50%, and \$0.35 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.25 each PNG:\$0.25 each FI:\$0.25 each DC:50%, and \$0.25 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.15 each PNG:\$0.15 each FI:\$0.15 each DC:50%, and \$0.15 each

From 1 March 1994 55%, and
\$0.05 each
PNG:\$0.05 each
FI:\$0.05 each
DC:50%, and
\$0.05 each".

24. Omit subitems 15A to 15V, substitute:

"15A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
15D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86% PNG:31% FI:31% DC:81%
15G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50% DC(except HONG and MLAY):40% HONG and MLAY:50%
15V	-Other	55%, and \$1.55 each PNG:\$1.55 each FI:\$1.55 each DC:50%, and \$1.55 each
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$1.30 each PNG:\$1.30 each FI:\$1.30 each DC:50%, and \$1.30 each
	From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$1.05 each PNG:\$1.05 each FI:\$1.05 each DC:50%, and \$1.05 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.80 each PNG:\$0.80 each FI:\$0.80 each DC:50%, and \$0.80 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.55 each PNG:\$0.55 each FI:\$0.55 each DC:50%, and \$0.55 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.30 each PNG:\$0.30 each FI:\$0.30 each DC:50%, and \$0.30 each".

25. Omit subitems 16A to 16V, substitute:

"16A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
16D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86% PNG:31% FI:31% DC:81%

16G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50% DC(except HONG, PHIL and RKOR):40% HONG, PHIL and RKOR:50%
16V	-Other	55%, and \$2.25 each PNG:\$2.25 each FI:\$2.25 each DC:50%, and \$2.25 each
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$1.85 each PNG:\$1.85 each FI:\$1.85 each DC:50%, and \$1.85 each
	From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$1.45 each PNG:\$1.45 each FI:\$1.45 each DC:50%, and \$1.45 each
	From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$1.05 each PNG:\$1.05 each FI:\$1.05 each DC:50%, and \$1.05 each
	From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.65 each PNG:\$0.65 each FI:\$0.65 each DC:50%, and \$0.65 each
	From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.25 each PNG:\$0.25 each FI:\$0.25 each DC:50%, and \$0.25 each".
26.	Omit subitems 17A to 17V, substitute:	
"17A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
17D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	55% DC:50%
17G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	55% PNG:5% FI:5% DC(except HONG and TAIW):45% HONG and TAIW:55%

17V	-Other	120% PNG:65% FI:65% DC:115%
	From 1 March 1990	110% PNG:55% FI:55% DC:105%
	From 1 March 1991	100% PNG:45% FI:45% DC:95%
	From 1 March 1992	90% PNG:35% FI:35% DC:85%
	From 1 March 1993	80% PNG:25% FI:25% DC:75%
	From 1 March 1994	70% PNG:15% FI:15% DC:65%*.

27. Omit subitems 18A to 18V, substitute:

*18A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55% CAN:50%
18D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	132% PNG:77% FI:77% DC:127% CAN:122%
18G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	126% PNG:76% FI:76% DC:116% CAN:116%
18V	-Other	55%, and \$0.16/pair PNG:\$0.16/pair FI:\$0.16/pair DC:50%, and \$0.16/pair CAN:45%, and \$0.16/pair
	From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$0.13/pair PNG:\$0.13/pair FI:\$0.13/pair DC:50%, and \$0.13/pair CAN:45%, and \$0.13/pair

From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$0.10/pair PNG:\$0.10/pair FI:\$0.10/pair DC:50%, and \$0.10/pair CAN:45%, and \$0.10/pair
From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.08/pair PNG:\$0.08/pair FI:\$0.08/pair DC:50%, and \$0.08/pair CAN:45%, and \$0.08/pair
From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.05/pair PNG:\$0.05/pair FI:\$0.05/pair DC:50%, and \$0.05/pair CAN:45%, and \$0.05/pair
From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.03/pair PNG:\$0.03/pair FI:\$0.03/pair DC:50%, and \$0.03/pair CAN:45%, and \$0.03/pair".

28. Omit subitems 19A to 19V, substitute:

19A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
19D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	55% DC:50%
19G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	50% DC (except RKOR and TAIW):40% RKOR and TAIW:50%
19V	-Other	55%, and \$0.45/pair PNG:\$0.45/pair FI:\$0.45/pair DC:50%, and \$0.45/pair
From 1 March 1990		55%, and \$0.35/pair PNG:\$0.35/pair FI:\$0.35/pair DC:50%, and \$0.35/pair
From 1 March 1991		55%, and \$0.25/pair PNG:\$0.25/pair FI:\$0.25/pair DC:50%, and \$0.25/pair

		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$0.20/pair PNG:\$0.20/pair FI:\$0.20/pair DC:50%, and \$0.20/pair
		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.15/pair PNG:\$0.15/pair FI:\$0.15/pair DC:50%, and \$0.15/pair
		From 1 March 1994	55%, and \$0.10/pair PNG:\$0.10/pair FI:\$0.10/pair DC:50%, and \$0.10/pair".
29.	Omit subitems 20A to 20N, substitute:		
	*20A	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law, entered for home consumption on or before 29 February 1992	60% DC:55%
	20D	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	86% PNG:31% FI:31% DC:8%
	20G	-Goods, as prescribed by by-law	87% PNG:37% FI:37% DC(except HONG and RKOR):77% HONG and RKOR:87%
	20V	-Other	55%, and \$2.30 each PNG:\$2.30 each FI:\$2.30 each DC:50%, and \$2.30 each
		From 1 March 1990	55%, and \$1.90 each PNG:\$1.90 each FI:\$1.90 each DC:50%, and \$1.90 each
		From 1 March 1991	55%, and \$1.50 each PNG:\$1.50 each FI:\$1.50 each DC:50%, and \$1.50 each
		From 1 March 1992	55%, and \$1.10 each PNG:\$1.10 each FI:\$1.10 each DC:50%, and \$1.10 each
		From 1 March 1993	55%, and \$0.70 each PNG:\$0.70 each FI:\$0.70 each DC:50%, and \$0.70 each

From 1 March 1994 55%, and
\$0.30 each
PNG:\$0.30 each
FI:\$0.30 each
DC:50%, and
\$0.30 each".

Dated this 22nd day of June 1989.

BARRY O JONES
Minister for Science, Customs
and Small Business

CUSTOMS ACT 1901

CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT 1987

PART III OF SCHEDULE 4

BY-LAWS NOS. 8940039 TO 8940041

I, ALAN A. PATERSON, delegate of the Comptroller-General of Customs for the purposes of section 271 of the *Customs Act 1901*, hereby make the by-laws set out in the Schedule hereto.

Unless the context otherwise requires, where a description of goods is specified in a by-law set out in the Schedule hereto, the goods that fall within that by-law by virtue of that description are such goods as would fall within that description if it were specified in the tariff classification in Schedule 3 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987* that applies to those goods.

Unless the context otherwise requires, any word or phrase used in a reference in a by-law set out in the Schedule hereto has the same meaning as if it were used in the tariff classification in Schedule 3 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987* that applies to those goods to which that reference in that by-law applies.

THE SCHEDULE

BY-LAW NO. 8940039

Item 45
Part III of Schedule 4

1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 8940039.
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 July 1989.
3. Item 45 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987* applies to goods designed for use in the mining industry, as follows:
 - (a) DRILLING MACHINES, blast hole, having EITHER of the following characteristics:
 - (i) a pull down capacity exceeding 395 kN;
 - (ii) a pull down capacity NOT exceeding 395 kN, being machines driven by an external electric power source in EITHER of the following forms:
 - (a) electric (input)/hydraulic (motor);
 - (b) electric (input)/electric (motor);
 - (b) LOADERS, pick-up conveyor (continuous loaders), being loaders which pick-up bulk material for transport from the work face, but NOT including ANY of the following:
 - (i) shovel loaders;
 - (ii) loader transporters;
 - (iii) buckets, dippers, grabs, grapples, shovels or other similar attachments when imported as replacement parts;
 - (c) PARTS, other than flight bars, for longwall mining system stage loader conveyors, as follows:
 - (i) drive stations;
 - (ii) return end modules;
 - (iii) transition pans having a bend in excess of 5°;
 - (iv) one piece sigma sections in lengths of 3 m or greater;
 - (d) PUMPS, specially designed to lift oil from a well to the earth's surface;
 - (e) PARTS classified under 8431.49.90 for mechanical shovels having a shovel capacity exceeding 5 m³, but NOT including ANY of the following:
 - (i) front attachment and crowd machinery, dipper handle assembly, dipper assembly and crowd transmission;
 - (ii) gantry assembly being tension member assembly, compression member assembly, A-frame assembly and suspension rope assembly;
 - (iii) crawler frame assembly, including crawler shoes, lower roller assembly, front idler assembly and drive tumblers;
 - (iv) cable reel;
 - (v) buckets, dippers, grabs and other attachments of a similar kind;
 - (f) TRACTORS, off-highway, designed for bottom dump trailers having a payload capacity of 90 t or greater;
 - (g) TRUCKS, dump, non-articulated, off-highway, designed, when complete, to have a payload capacity of 75 t or greater, but NOT including replacement payload bodies;

- (h) PARTS FOR COMPLETE GOODS to which, if imported, Item 45 in Schedule 4 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987* would apply where:
- (a) the parts:
 - (i) are classified under the same heading as the complete goods for which they form a part; or
 - (ii) are classified under heading 8431 or 8708; and
 - (b) the parts are NOT excluded from the by-law for the complete goods for which they form a part.
4. For the purposes of this by-law the '*Customs Tariff Act 1987*' means the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*, as amended from time to time.

BY-LAW NO. 8940040

Item 46
Part III of Schedule 4

1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 8940040.
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 July 1989.
3. Item 46 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987* applies to goods designed for use in the agricultural industry, as follows:
 - (a) BALERS, hay, designed to produce rectangular bales with cross-sectional height NOT less than 590 mm and width NOT less than 765 mm;
 - (b) BLOWERS, mist, agricultural, shoulder pack, incorporating a motor, having an air speed NOT less than 100 m/s;
 - (c) FOGGING/HISTING MACHINES, incorporating air shear nozzles and a blower having an air speed NOT less than 90 m/s, as follows:
 - (i) self-propelled "walking" type (operator walks with the machine);
 - (ii) self-propelled "ride-on" type;
 - (iii) "module" type, designed to be mounted onto a vehicle;
 - (d) FOGGING/HISTING MACHINES, pneumatic, tractor power take-off driven, incorporating air shear nozzles, capable of producing a particle size of 40 microns or less;
 - (e) MOWERS, as follows:
 - (i) conditioning mowers which in one pass over the crop:
 - (a) cut the crop; and
 - (b) as a separate process crimp, flail, rub or perform a like process on the crop;
 - (ii) fodder production mowers complying with ALL the following:
 - (a) having more than one disc or one drum;
 - (b) tractor drawn, power take-off driven;
 - (c) blades operating in horizontal plane;
 - (d) blade length NOT exceeding 16 cm;
 - (e) blade thickness NOT exceeding 6 mm;
 - (f) PUMPS, diaphragm, designed for use with agricultural sprays, tractor power take-off driven, capable of delivering 98 L/min or greater at 5 000 kPa;
 - (g) PUMPS, vacuum, specially designed for use in milking machines;
 - (h) SILAGE WAGON COMPONENTS, as follows:
 - (i) choppers;
 - (ii) pick-up combination units;
 - (i) SILOS, glass coated steel;
 - (j) WINDROWERS, crop cutting, as follows:
 - (i) self-propelled, having a cutting width exceeding 7.6 m;
 - (ii) power take-off driven, having a cutting width exceeding 10 m;

34 *Customs Tariff Act*

- (k) PARTS FOR COMPLETE GOODS to which, if imported, Item 46 in Schedule 4 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987* would apply where the parts:
- (a) are classified under the same heading as the complete goods for which they form a part; and
 - (b) are NOT excluded from the by-law for the complete goods for which they form a part.

4. For the purposes of this by-law the '*Customs Tariff Act 1987*' means the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*, as amended from time to time.

BY-LAW NO. 8940041

Item 47
Part III of Schedule 4

1. This by-law may be cited as Customs By-law No. 8940041.
2. This by-law shall take effect on and from 1 July 1989.
3. Item 47 in Part III of Schedule 4 to the *Customs Tariff Act 1987* applies to goods listed in Column 2 of the TABLE hereunder, being goods that are classified within the Tariff subheading listed in Column 1 of that TABLE opposite those goods:

THE TABLE

Column 1
Tariff sub-
heading

Column 2
Goods

8429.51	LOADERS, four-wheel drive, complying with ALL of the following: (a) engine power exceeding 250 kW; (b) width over standard tyres exceeding 3 350 mm; (c) bucket hinge pin height at maximum lift exceeding 4 450 mm;
8429.51	LOADERS, rock, conveyor discharge, loading rate of 10 t/min or greater;
8429.51	LOADERS, rail wheeled type, air powered;
8429.59	EXCAVATORS, crawler mounted, air powered;
8431.49	HEADS, rotary, excavating, hydraulically powered, designed for attachment to excavator booms.

4. For the purposes of this by-law the '*Customs Tariff Act 1987*' means the *Customs Tariff Act 1987*, as amended from time to time.

Dated this *23rd* day of June 1989.



A.A. PATERSON
Delegate of the
Comptroller-General of Customs